
Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 06 March 2018

Subject: DC/2019/00004
Land adjacent to 3 and 4 Brickfield Close, Lydiate, L31 4FA
 

Proposal: Erection of 2 detached bungalows including access and associated 
external alterations

Applicant:    Ms Ann Harris Agent: Philip Seddon

Ward: Park Ward

Summary
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 2 detached bungalows on 
land formally used as a paddock, accessed between 3 and 4 Brickfield Close.  The main 
issues to assess are the impact on the Green Belt, design, layout and appearance, Listed 
Buildings, highways, and the impact on the living conditions of existing and future 
residents.

The proposal constitutes limited infilling in villages, is an exception to Green Belt Policy, 
and is acceptable in principle.  The bungalows would not harm the character and 
appearance of the area or the living conditions of neighbours, would not have a detrimental 
impact on nearby Listed Buildings or on highways safety.

The development complies with local and national planning policies and is recommended 
for approval subject to conditions.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 

Case Officer Rob Cooper

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Telephone 0345 140 0845 (option 4)

Application documents and plans are available at:
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PKP7IANW07M00

mailto:planning.department@sefton.gov.uk


Site Location Plan



The Site
           
The application site is located between numbers 3 and 4 Brickfield Close. The land 
consists of a field/paddock which is bounded to the northeast, east, south and southwest 
by existing dwellings, with St Thomas’ Church to the South east.

History
Planning permission DC/2016/00006 granted June 2016 for the erection of 6 detached 
dwelling houses after demolition of the existing buildings on site.  This planning permission 
included the existing access road.
    
Consultations
Highways 

No objection

United Utilities 

No objections subject to a condition ensuring foul and surface water are drained on 
separate systems. 

Environmental Health Manager

No objections. Should the development incorporate piled foundations and/or ground 
compaction, the developer is advised to consult with Sefton Council Pollution Control 
Team.

Flooding and Drainage Manager

No comments

Lydiate Parish Council 

Lydiate's Neighbourhood Plan approved by referendum in December 2018, sets out to 
protect the character of Lydiate ensuring any building is in keeping with the local area. 
Policy LNP DEV1 and "Protecting and Enhancing Non-designated Heritage and Cultural 
Assets". LNP HER.

We feel the application does not comply with the newly adopted Lydiate Neighbourhood 
Plan nor fit within the character of Lydiate as set out in the Lydiate Character Assessment.
This proposal sits within the green belt a key character of Lydiate that needs to be 
protected.



The proposal will negatively impact on the listed buildings Church of St Thomas Church 
House, and Church View Cottage due to its close proximity.  The land currently provides 
visual amenity for the area in the form of mature trees on green belt land, these trees 
would have to be removed if this proposal is approved. We strongly object to this, these 
trees should be protected. The woodland survey is out of date 1.8.2014.

The aim of the Neighbourhood Plan is to protect and enhance the character of Lydiate and 
we feel this proposal does not aim to do that.

An access road would have to be build into the green belt and again we object to this use 
of green belt land.

This is the second planning application to be considered against Lydiate's Neighbourhood 
Plan and we trust that you take the Parish Councils views into considerations when 
determining the planning application for this proposal.

Neighbour Representations
         
One objection has been received from a neighbouring resident raising concerns in relation 
to further noise and disturbance being introduced into a quiet area.  The land is green field 
and undeveloped.
   
Policy Context
The application site lies within an area designated as residential in the Sefton Local Plan 
which was adopted by the Council in April 2017.  The Lydiate Neighbourhood Plan was 
made by Sefton Council 29th January 2019. The Neighbourhood Plan forms part of 
Sefton’s development plan together with the Sefton Local Plan and is to be given full 
weight when determining planning applications in the Lydiate.

Assessment of the Proposal  
Principle of Development

This application site is located in the Green Belt. Policy MN7 of the Sefton Local Plan 
‘Green Belt’ sets out how the Council will apply national Green Belt policy.  Paragraph 145 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that the construction of new 
buildings is generally regarded as inappropriate in the Green Belt, with a few exceptions.



It is considered that the site is in a village location as it lies within a development cluster 
that includes a number of other houses and facilities including a church, a millennium hall 
and two farms situated around a road junction.  This position is supported by a recent 
appeal decision by the Secretary of State (REF: APP/B3438/W/18/3211000). The main 
parties disputed whether a group of buildings should be considered as a village or a 
hamlet.  The Planning Inspector concluded that the Oxford Dictionary definition should be 
used.  This defines a village as a group of houses and associated buildings, larger than a 
hamlet and smaller than a town, situated in a rural area. It defines a hamlet as a small 
settlement, generally one smaller than a village, and strictly (in Britain) one without a 
Church.

It is also considered to be ‘limited infilling’ due to only 2 properties being proposed on a site 
surrounded on 3 sides by existing development and accessed via a cul-de-sac. The 
relevant exception is therefore considered to be part e) of paragraph 145 of the NPPF 
which allows for ‘limited infilling in villages’ and as such the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in principle. 

The Lydiate Neighbourhood Plan 

Policy LNP DEV1 The Lydiate Neighbourhood Plan ‘Protecting and enhancing the 
character of Lydiate’ sets out that development proposals will be supported where they 
protect and enhance the character and heritage of the built environment as evidenced in 
the Character Assessment. 

The Character Assessment identifies that the site falls in the ‘Church Lane Rural Cluster’ 
which has ‘St Thomas’ Church as its centrepiece surrounded by a cluster of buildings 
arranged informally’. Part E of the explanation to LNP DEV1 summarises the character as 
‘Occasional housing loosely arranged in small, informal clusters or short strips which are 
sufficiently spaced from one another so as not to merge and in sufficiently small quantities 
as to never dominate the landscape.’ It is considered that the proposal is consistent with 
the character of development that is supported by LNP DEV1, and is therefore considered 
acceptable.

Design, Layout and Appearance 

The proposal is to build two detached three bedroomed bungalows. The bungalows front 
elevations would be set back in a corner location between numbers 3 and 4 Brickfield 
Close.

The bungalows would have an ‘L’ shaped footprint, the rear elevation being 12.2m wide, 
and the side elevation 12m long.  The living room would be set back 5.6m from the front 
elevation.  Each bungalow would have a hipped roof pitched at 30 degrees, keeping the 
roof heights relatively low with a maximum ridge height of 4.7m.



The proposal is to use building materials similar to the existing dwellings on Brickfield 
Close in terms of brick work, roof tiles and window details to include stone sills.     

The two bungalows would respect the character of the area, and not have a detrimental 
impact on the street scene, in compliance with Policy H3, EQ2 and the Council’s Guidance 
on New Housing.  

Listed Buildings

The cluster of buildings around the junction of Mairscough Lane contains three Listed 
Buildings. These include Church House Farm (Grade II), Church View Cottage (Grade II) 
and St Thomas’ Church (Grade II).  With regards to Church House Farm and Church View 
Cottage, given the distance and existing buildings in between the development would not 
affect the setting of these buildings. St Thomas’ Church is in the centre of this cluster of 
buildings and is the most dominant and closest to the proposed development.

The proposed bungalows would be located to the north east of the church, in excess of 
30m away, and would not have a shared boundary.  The single storey nature of the 
buildings and low pitched roofs would ensure that the development does not have a 
detrimental impact on the setting of the Listed Building and would not cause any harm to 
the significance of the designated heritage asset.  The proposal complies with Policy NH11 
of the Sefton Local Plan and paragraph 190 of National Planning Policy Framework.

Highways

The two bungalows will be served via the existing private access road off the Mairscough 
Lane (A5147). The position of the access road where it meets Mairscough Lane affords 
adequate visibility in both directions for drivers leaving the site. 

It is proposed that each dwelling will have two car parking spaces which are appropriate 
given the site’s location. This is in line with the guidance set out in the Council’s Guidance 
on ‘Sustainable Travel and Development’.  

There are no objections to the proposal as there are no highway safety implications.  
Conditions are recommended to ensure the access and parking is implemented prior to 
occupation and to secure an electric vehicle charging point at each dwelling.

Existing and Future Residential Amenity 

Policy HC3 ‘Residential Development’ and the Council’s Guidance on ‘New Housing’ sets 
out what is expected in terms of privacy and outlook.  The guidance recommends minimum 
distances of 21 metres between habitable room windows in properties that face each 
other. Habitable rooms are rooms in which people spend long periods, such as living 
rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, bedrooms. 



There should also be a minimum distance of 12 metres between windows of a habitable 
room that face a blank façade or windows of a non-habitable room (e.g. bathroom, kitchen, 
utility room).  These minimum distances are based on the relationships between two storey 
properties. 

The proposed scheme has taken account of the above guidance.  Plot 1 would be 28.5m 
away from the rear elevation of the Vicarage and plot 2 would be 29.5m away.  The Old 
Vicarage is located to the south west of plot 1 at 20m away.  Both proposed dwellings 
would be single storey and the only windows would be at the ground floor level.  Taking the 
above into account the proposal complies with the standards set out in the new housing 
guidance.  

With regards to private amenity space the proposed layout provides for a private rear 
garden space of approximately 122 sq. m for plot 1 and 144 sq. m for plot 2.   This is well 
in excess of the Council Guidance which is 60 sq. m per 3 bed dwelling.

Taking this into account the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the living 
conditions of existing residents or future residents of the new dwellings, and thus satisfies 
Policies H3 and EQ2 and the Guidance on New Housing.  

Trees

An arboricultural report has been submitted with the application. The report identifies three 
trees along the boundary and their associated root protection zones.  The proposed layout 
has been designed to take into account these zones, although it is noted that the driveway 
to plot 1 would need to be constructed over part of this.  A condition is recommended for 
the submission of an arboricultural method statement detailing how these trees will be 
protected throughout the development, including the construction of the driveway.

Noise and Disturbance 

The Environmental Health Manager has no objections to the development, but has noted 
that should the development incorporate piled foundations and/or ground compaction, then 
the details of this should be agreed.  It is considered that a condition is not necessary to 
control this as there is separate legislation to control such nuisance under the 
Environmental Protection Act.  An informative is recommended though advising that the 
developer consults with Sefton Council Pollution Control Team on such matters.

Energy Efficient and Low Carbon Design

Policy EQ7 ‘Energy Efficient Design’ requires that new residential developments 
incorporate measures to reduce greenhouse gas emissions where practicable.  In this 
instance a planning condition is recommended to ensure one electric vehicle charging 
point is provided per dwelling in accordance with the Council’s guidance on Sustainable 
Travel and Development.



Other matters

The National Planning Policy Framework states under paragraph 112 that planning 
decisions should support the expansion of communication networks such as full fibre 
broadband connections; this can be secured by condition.

Conclusion 

The proposal is considered to meet National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 145, 
part e) ‘limited infilling in villages’ and is consistent with policy LNP DEV1 of the Lydiate 
Neighbourhood Plan. It is therefore acceptable in principle.  The designs will not harm the 
character or appearance of the area or the living conditions of neighbours. The 
development does not have a detrimental impact on the setting of the Listed Building or on 
the highway. The proposal complies with the relevant policies in the adopted Sefton Local 
Plan.  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions.    

Recommendation - Approve with Conditions 
Conditions 

This application has been recommended for approval subject to the following conditions 
and associated reasons:

1) The development hereby granted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
following details and plans:-

Drawing no. 1497/01 Site Plan & Location Plan as Existing
Drawing no. 1497/02 Proposed 2 Nr Detached Bungalows Site Plan as Proposed
Drawing no. 1497/03A Proposed Floor Plans (Plot 1)
Drawing no. 1497/04 Proposed Floor Plans (Plot 2)

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory development.

2) No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling house have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development must be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: These details are required prior to external construction to ensure an 
acceptable visual appearance to the development.

3) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a plan indicating 
the positions, height, design, materials and type of any new or replacement boundary 
treatments to be erected shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. The boundary treatment shall be completed as approved before any 
dwelling is occupied.



Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and privacy.

4) No development or site clearance shall commence, until there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority details of a scheme for the 
protection of trees shown to be retained on drawing no. 14_5837_07_05 Rev 1 (Tree 
Constraints Plan). The approved scheme shall be carried out throughout the course 
of the development and shall include: 

a) a plan at 1:200 scale showing the position of every tree on / or adjacent to the site 
that could be affected by the development, indicating which trees are to be removed; 

b) a schedule listing any proposed pruning, felling or other work (In accordance with 
British Standard BS5837:2012);

c) in relation to trees identified to be retained on the plan referred to in (a) above, 
details of any proposed alterations to existing ground levels, the position of any 
proposed excavation that might affect the root protection area, and all appropriate 
tree protection measures required before and during the course of development (in 
accordance with BS5837:2012); 

d) areas of existing landscaping to be protected from construction operations and the 
method of protection.

Reason: These details are necessary prior to the commencement of development to 
safeguard existing trees.

5) No part of the development shall be brought into use until areas for vehicle parking, 
turning and manoeuvring have been laid out, demarcated, levelled, surfaced and 
drained in accordance with the approved plan and these areas shall be retained 
thereafter for that specific use.

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

6) Prior to the occupation of the warehouse a scheme of hard and soft landscaping shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which shall 
include: i) Existing and proposed levels or contours ii) Proposed and existing services 
above and below ground iii) Details of hard surfaces iv) The location, size and 
species of all trees and shrubs to be planted v) A schedule of implementation.

Reason: To ensure that the visual appearance of the development is satisfactory.

7) Within the first planting/seeding season following completion of the development, all 
planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out; and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 



species.

To ensure an acceptable visual appearance to the development

8) a) The development shall not be occupied until details of a minimum of 1 no. electric 
vehicle charging point per dwelling has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall not be occupied until the electric vehicle charging point(s) 
have been installed and is operational in accordance with the approved details.

The approved infrastructure shall be permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To facilitate the use of electric vehicles and to reduce air pollution and 
carbon emissions.

9) No hedgerow tree or shrub shall be removed from the site between 1st March and 
31st August inclusive without the prior submission of a report to the Local Planning 
Authority which sets out the results of a survey to assess the nesting bird activity on 
the site and describes a method of working to protect any nesting bird interest. Any 
hedgerow, tree or shrub removal shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: To protect birds during their breeding season.

10) Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.

Reason:- To prevent pollution of controlled waters.

11) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking 
or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no garages, outbuildings or other 
extensions to the dwellings shall be erected unless expressly authorised.

Reason: In order to protect the character of the area/ residential amenities of nearby 
occupants.

12) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision re-
enacting or revoking the provisions of that Order), no window or dormer window shall 
be added to the properties unless expressly authorised.

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenities of nearby occupants.

13) The dwelling hereby approved shall be provided with infrastructure for full fibre 
broadband connections.  The infrastructure shall be installed prior to occupation and 



made available for use immediately on occupation of any dwelling in accordance with 
the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure adequate broadband infrastructure for the new dwellings and to 
facilitate economic growth.

Informatives
Addresses 

The applicant is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocation of addresses.  
Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4569 or E-Mail 
snn@sefton.gov.uk to apply for a street name/property number.

Highways

The applicant is advised that all works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a 
Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways 
Development and Design Team on 0151 934 4175 for further information.

The developer is advised that an agreement Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 will be 
required to ensure the implementation of the off-site highway improvements, and to contact 
the Highways Development Control Team 0151 934 4175 in this regard.

European Species 

The applicant is advised that if any European protected species are found then, as a legal 
requirement, work must cease and advice sought from a licensed specialist.

The applicant is advised that if any barn owls are found then, as a legal requirement, work 
must cease and advice sought from an ecologist.

Piling 

If the proposed development is to incorporate piling in the foundation detail, the developer 
is advised to consult with Sefton Council Pollution Control (email 
ETSContact@sefton.gov.uk).  This will reduce the chance of enforcement action which 
could occur if an unsuitable method of piling is chosen without appropriate consultation 
and which subsequently causes nuisance by way of noise and/or vibration.


